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. 1. APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ BERTELLI ET ALS.: v" CLIFTON AND THE . 
GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC rrEA COMPANY; 

ZWIER Ve CLIFTON AND THE.GREAT ATLANTIC 
& PACIFJ:C TEA COMPANY. . 

ANGELO BERTELLI, MAY L. DUDIAK 
. and CqRNELIA DeVRIES~ . individually, 

and,FIELD LIQUORS,. INC.~ a corpora­
tion of the ~tate of New Jersey, 

Appellants, 
-vs-

<o 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
I BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 

CLIFTON, and THE GREAT ATLANTIC & 
PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, 

: · Respondente. 
--~----~~-~--~----------------------~-). 
STANLEY ZWIER, 

Appellant, 

-vs-
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL.OF.THE~CITY OF CLIFTON, and 
THE.GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA 
COMPANY, · 

· Respondents. 

)' 

) 

): 

) 

) 

I 

I 
; 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
I , •' 

'!,. 

·---~----------------------------------) 
Koribanics & Koribanics, Esqs • .11 by Steven Ko1"ibanics,, Esq~, 

Attorneys for Appellants Angelo Bertelli et al. 
John G. Dluhy,. Esq., At.torne;y for Appellant Stanley Zwier. 
Manfred Triebel,, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Municipal Board. 
Heller & Laiks,, · Esqs.,, by Murray A. Laiks,, Esq., ·Attorneys · 

for Respondent 11he·Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company. 
Maurice F-. Karp, Esq • ., Attorney for Jack Shapiro. 

BY TH~ DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Both of· the above ap.peals concern substantially ~_he 
same issues,· were.'(onsolidated at th~ hearing and may be · 
decided at the same time~- The appellants· in the first case 
are the stockholders of Field Liquors, Inco E~nd the corpora­
tion itself which holds a liquor license~ Said appellants 
will hereinaft§r be referred.to as Field. Appellant in the 
second case is the Mayor of the City or· Clifton.: 

"Both appeals have been tal{en from the action of · 
respondent Board whereby, on July 28, 1958.11 it adopted a 
resolut·ion granting a .person-to-person transfer to The Great 
Atlantic &'Pacific Tea Company (here,inafter referred to as· 
A & P) of Plenary Retail Distribution License D-13 which had 
been issued to Jack H. 'shapiro for premises at· 431 Lakeview 
Avenue, and a resolution granting a place-to-·place transfer 

.of said license to a building then being erected at North 
Side·Route 46, below Rock Hill Road and VanHouten Avenue. 
At the same time, the Board adopted ·additional resolutions . 
_ • n. ,, __ .L ,_,__ -t.t ----~- ~1-.-.."1"1 ..,.._+. '\-..-.. -tcico111··i.r-'.l /onr1A'Y1QOr! f'rY'I'"' 
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tra!)Sfer r Unl'e-::s-s and unti.1 the, new building shall first be 
c»ompleted. in accordance with approved plam( a.n'CJ. specifica-
t::fon.s and· provid1ng further that the above·"-trarrsfers are . 1 

approve'd·,o su:pj_ect tq receipt of favorable- f1ngerprint rep·ortS· 
and-; .. subje·c.t t·o the fol.lowing res.t.ric.t'.io.11s ~-

'The area.. in which the:. ltquor ·1s. to be sald must 
. b:e: entirely enclosed from- the. remainder of the store 
fs:eparate· cash reg,ister and separate employees must be 
us·ed::} o- . · · 

'The:· storage department, f.or· ltqqor must also be 
e·nc·Io·s.ed· •. , 

'The- only· people permitted· into the storage depart­
me:nt are· personnel authorfz.ed to wo1:k irn the liquor 
'd'e,partment .• 

'Ail. persons hand-ling alcoholic: beverages in the 
-a-tore' mus.t be fully qualified. 1· 

"The resolutions. re::f~erred' to ahove· were adopted by a 
two:·-to--.-:-one· vot.e·; Commissionera: Blackman and Rubin voting in 
the. arr·irmat:ive and Chaj~rman Stufko voting- fn th~. negat'ive. 

. ":Both. peti.tions of appeal. allege-. in e·,ffect that the 
fav0rah1:e:: action of re-sp_ondent f3o.ard was contrar:y to .the Pl?O­
vfsi-ons of municipal ordin·ance.s numbe.red. 2291, 2866 and 2860 
and· that. sai'.d action was er.rone:o.us be·cauS"e' existing licensed 
premtse.-s in. the. v·ictnity of the'- new building are sufficient to 
s·e:rve· adequat.e·ly the: reside:nts. and the. public.. An amended 
P,'e·t.f.tion-- o.f appeal in the· Rie:Id. cas.e· alleges· that respondent 
:B.e~ard- was wi~thout authority tO' c-o.ndit.ion. the pe.rson-to-person 
.tnansren:~-. upon. completion· or· the:- new, building;- that said Board 
ac:t-.e~d· w:Lthout. complete infO.rmat·ton as: to the answers. given to 
Q-ue-,s~t±o:ns. 33~ to 36. in the applfcat_ion and without certificates 
a·fr approval- by· the Fire Departme.nt and Health Depar.tment. 

"The, pertinent pontlon o:f. Ord'inanc·e- No... 2291. provides : 

.lNcr Plenary Retail D:t.s:trib:ut-ion Lic·ense shall be 
is:s:ue:d~ for or be transferred- to any· premi:Se·s within 500 
f.ee~t:. o:f· any othe·r" prenifs_e:s: for whfc:h a 'Plenary Retail 
D:tstr-ibuti.on License iB' out·s:t-and.ing ***.. The; said dis-
'tancre·'.S' shall be measured· in the:: normal way· that a pedestrian 
would properly- walk from. the near.e.st entranc·e of the 
lfc·ena:eo· premise.s".to the· ne:are·st entrance' of the premises 
~.o.ught· t.o~ be licens·ed:6 1 

"The~ pertinent· sections. o·f Ord.ina.nce No. 2'866 provide :· 

.. · vr., All applicants· and· trans·fe·rees. of *** plenary 
r·e·tatJ! d::tstribution licenses *** shall appear and submit 
~:a" f.:trlg~:rprinting and be· s-o. f1:nge .. rprtnted by the Police 
Depa:b.tment· of' the City of. Q:Iifton,r prior· to the issuance 
o:r· t·rans .. f.er· of . sa-id. lio-ense.o.. " 

12»o ·The Chief· o:f Poiic,e:, shall cause t·o be filed 
with the Board of Aic·oho-lfc: Be·v:e:rag_e· Control a report 
c:ontafn:tng- the name .. or.· eac·h pers-on fTngerprinted pursuant 

" to· the· t·e:rms· of. this ordinanc·e--:-;: ·and any Po.lice or criminal 
re:c:ord of- the said pe·rson as: shown. by the· Police files. 

13·. In the eve"nt -that the:- applicaqt on· licensee 
re:fer~ed to i'n Sec.tion l hereof is. a corporation, then 
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each .and every· off.ice·r and Directdr1 of the said corpora­
tion shall, for the purposes of' .this ::ordinance, be 
consideJ:\ed an applicant or (lic.ense·e; "***. Shareholders 
having more than.ja 5% interest in:~;the corporation, for 
tne purposes of.this ordinance shall 'be considered as 
offi'cers o 0 .. - · · 

"The pertinent ·portion- of ·ordfnance No. 2860-
provides: 

• ·~ ; r ' 

. ) . 'No holder of a plenary retail' dis.tribution 
license for pr.~mises upon which any mercantile business 
other than the sale of alcoholic beverages is· conducted) 
shall adyertise o~ display any alcohdlic beverage on the 
licensed premises, otherwise than ~·in -.the. show window, or 
sell or offer Tor sale any· alcoholic b~veragei.~except 
from shelves, table,, counters, racks and stands, .used 
excluSively·for.that purpose, in an area separated from 
the re~t of the store by a structdral· partition, wall or 
f~nce at least three feet in heiglit, through whfoh aooeas 
is Provided by a gate or door on or o~er which ehali be 
ma1nt~1ned a sign in letters at least two inches high, 
reading 'Liquor Department.' The .foregoing shall not · 
prevent ·the storage of alcoholic beverages in any r~frig­
erating device on the licensed premis~s but outside of the 
liquor .department, ·provided the aJ.:coholic beverages so .-
stored are not in public view.' · 

- . . "The appeals here in concern ;:.two~ large, adjacent 

(, . 

shopping_ centers Which, in accordance with the modern trend of 
business, are being established on Refute( 46. A plenary retail 
distribution license had been transfe:rred, in Jb.n_e 1958, to : 
F1ield, subject to completion of ·its premises,, for'a small store 
in one· or these shopping centers desi~nated as the Clifton Plaza. 
In July 1958 the A & P filed two separate application~ (one _ . · 
person-to-person and one place-to-place) for the transfer of · 
Shapiro's plenary retail distributiort license to enable it to 
sell alcoholic beverages at its premi:ses. being constructed on-
a large plot which adjoins Clifton Pl'S.za,. and is separated 
therefrom ·by a cyclone fence •. 'On Ju:L'y 28 respondent Board-· . 
adopted. the. resolutions hereinabove ~.eferred to. Prior thereto 
the City Engineer had advised the Boa"~d that the distance between 
the .e~tranoe to the ·Field. premises · and the- entrance to the A &. P 
premises was more than 550 feet. on :_~ugust 7, 1958,~ the City 
Engineer advised the Board in writing.' that, at the reques,t of· 
Mr. Bertell1, he had had the distance fr9m the rear do.or of' the . 
Field premises to· the nearest, entranc·~ of the A & P measured 
and reported that this measurement wa'~ l~ss than 500 feet.- , He. 
explained that 'the original meast.;tr·ement ';given to you by this 
off'ioe was from the .front entrance· of'. the Field L1CJ. uor Store -
to the·' nearest entrance to the A & P .} Having previously 
decided the c.ase~ responae·nt Board haq nq jurisdi<otion to · ... 
reconsider its decision. Pl?-_g_er v. Atlantic City et al., Bul­
letin 80,, Iterri 11.,. At ·the hearing heid herein nl21'11e~qlis·exh1bits. 
were 1'ntrod uoed. ·into evidence setting> fqrth var1o·ua .methods of'< 
measuring the· distanoe between these prem1s·es in the manner. set·· 
f'or·th in O:rdinanoe No. 2291. The exhibits-· :introduced by appe!l-

,, lants show that,, by certain me.thods of nieasu.ring,, ,: the distance .. · 
between the proposed· rear door of Fie1d'~,premises and the _ 
p~oposed entrance to the A & P premis$s ·1~ less than 500 feet. 

·The exhibits introduced by respondent:.lic.ensee ·show that, by · , 
. other methods of' measu:r:'ing, that distance is more than 500, · -:, 
feet. The prime difficulty arises in determining the .normal 
way that a_pedestrian would properly wal~ f~om one premises to 
the other premises. Various car-stalls are- ... dep~7ted on ithe 
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·' 
plans for. the A &· P property, but no paths for ·pedestrians 
are·· depicted_ on said plans. The differences in the measure- .. 
ments made on .behalf of appellants and respondent-licensee 
are due, in· part .at least,· to the various courses which a 
pedestrian might take to avoid crossing any car-stall. It 
is also.diffiOUlt to determine whether suoh a pedestrian, 
after walking from the A & P.store and entering the Clifton 
Plaza SQ.opping . Center, would properly walk to the proposed 
rear door o~ the proposed fron~ door of Field's, premises. 
The proposed rear door faces on a bituminous drtveway, about 
twenty feet wide_, . between the cyclone fence and the building •. 
The proposed front door permits entrance from a conorete side­
·Walk• ·In my op.inion, a pedestrian would properly ·walk ·to the 
.·front vdoor alo.ng the sidewalk and not to tl:le rear door along 
the ··bitUminot.~lS· strip, which appears to be intended as a· 
service dr~veway •. The distance ·between the entrance to the 
A & P and the front eritranc§ to Field rs premises is clearly 
more . than· 500 .feet •. In any event, all measurements should 
consider·tpe cyclone.fence as ex~ended (even if it is not now 
so ektended) to the point where the cyclone fence meets.the. 
prope:r·ty .. line·s· on Route ·45. Measuring ~n this .. manner I ·rind 

· that t&e distance betw~en the entrance to the A ~ P p~emisea 
and the rear $ntranc~ to Field's prem1ses i~ about 506.6 feet 
as shown on Exhibit L-21J·. I have examined the decision in 
Presbyterian >.church. of Livingston v. Divis:Lon ·of Alcoholic· 
Beverase Control et al,u 53 N. J. Super. 271 (A. D. 19.58), and 
fina nothing therein· which would lea9- to a different I'e'sult; 
I conclude that the action of respondent Board did not violate 
the prov:Lsi()ns of Ordinance, No·. 2291.~ ' · 

,., · "As to·the .. other issues in these cases, it is clear 
th~t the addption·of the re~olution authorizitig the transfer 
does.not of itself automatically transfer the license. The 
.license is not effectively t~ansferred until· it is. endorsed by, 
the C.lerk. . Re- Volcker, Bullet in 140, Item 9; Re Englander~ · 
Bulletin 314 .v .,Item b; Delaware Tavern, Inc .. v. ,·Atlantic City 
et· al.1 Bulletin 758J Item 1. Hence; there was nothing improper 
in the action taken by responde~t Board whereby it approved the 
transfer, subject to receipt .of ·favorable fingerprint reports1 · 

and subject to completion of the new building in .accordance · 
wit!'\ approved plans and specifications. Respondent-licensee· 
mµst comply ·with the provisions of Ordinance No. 2866 con-

:cerning fingerprinting and properly complete the new building 
in ~~cbrdance.with the plans and specifications and fire and · 
nealth regulation's qefore the license -may be endorsed in its 
name and before the·licensee may conduct any activity under 
said license. In construing Ordinance Noo 2866, however, it 
would 'appear unreasona_ble tb' require· that the fingerprints 
must be taken by th~ Police· Department of Clift.on and it would 
appear .. sufficient if fingerp:pints, properly ta.ken elsewhere, 
are f:i'ubmitted to said Police Department for processing 8 

"I find, .howev·.er, that the restrictions imposed mus.t 
b~ ·set aside. ~The restricti6n that 'all pe~sons handling aaco­
}10:11c .. beverages in the store must be. fully qualified' is un­
necessary because that pqint is ~over~d by the provisions of 
the· Alcoholic Beverage raw. The physical arrangement of prem­
ises :Cor whic.h a plenary retail distribution license has been 
issued and· upon which other mercantile businestL.is carried. on 
i~ fully covered by.Ordinanqe No~ 2860 and, hencej the three 
othei·re~triction~ should also be set· ~sideu 

"There is evidence in the case establishing that a 
·11cel'ilse is .held by Maple Valley Liq.uor for premises on ·Route,· 
46 about 573 fe~t from the A & P premises. Mayor ZWier and 
~nether witness testified that~rin th~~r opinions, there is 
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. no need for· another distribution license in this section of 
the City. However, this is a developing business section and 
th~ number of licenses which should be permitted inJsuch a 
section is a matter confided to the sound discretion of the 
issuing. authority. Kalish v •. Linden et al.~ Bulletin 71, 
Item iri • 'l1he evidence is not sufficient to show that respon.~ 

. dent~Board abused its discretion. . \ 

"I find that respondent Board had sufficient infor­
mation as to the past record of respondent-licensee which 
i'f3 set forth in the answers given to Q,ues.tions 33 to 36. 

"After carefully considering the evidence and 
exhibits and the br~efs submitted on behalf of appellants 
and respondents, .I recommend that an order be entered affirm­
ing the action of respondent Board except as to the imposition 
o:f''the fbur restrictions mentioned above.9 whichrestrictions 

. should be .set aside. tr . 

2. 

·Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and writ­
ten argllment thereto were filed with me by the attorneys for 
a.ppellants and written ans~ering argument .was filed with me 
by the attorney for respondent-licensee, pursuant to Rule 14 
of State Regulation No. ·15. I have carefully. considered the 
various exceptions together with"__sthe evidence taken ar;id 
exhibits intrqduced at the hearing and the briefs and written 
argument~ filed herein •. · I agree with the conclusions' of tqe.. 
Hearer ·arid adopt said conclusions as my· conclusions herein. " 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board be and 
the same is hereby affirmed except as to the four restrictions . 
affecting the physical arrangement of the proposed.premises, 
which restrictions are hereby set aside. 

;.J 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director •. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS AND PERMITrING 
PERSONS.ON LICENSED PREMISES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN . 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL.REGULATION - PRIOR RECORD LICENSE SUS-
P~NDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

' / 

CANZANO, INC. 
t/a CAVEN POINT BAR & GRILL 
784-86-88.Garfield Ave. 
Jersey ,City, N. J., ) 

Holder of-· Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License c...:·378,, issued by the . ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Je~sey Citye ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Davidson & Miniutti, Esqs., by Joseph S; Nester,, Esq., Attorneys 
· for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose,. Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

..._, ' 
Beverage Qontrol • 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

Defend.ant pleaded ~ vul~ to the following charge.-s: 
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~1. On. Sunday, March .15, 1959,_between 2-:00 a.m. 
and 2 :40.aom~, you cotlducted your licensed business; 
in v1olat'ion of Section 4 of o:Jdinance K-1299 adopted 
by.the _ao~rd- of Commissioners of the City of Jersey 
City on Jµm:~- 20, .1950. 

. ' .. . .. ·. ' 

02. · ·an Sunday, March. i15, 1959, between 2:00 a.m. ' 11 

and 2-:40 a.m., you suffered and permitted persons -
except yourself ,and your actual employees and agents 
in ahd UP-Otl:· your licensed premises; in Violation Of 
Section 4 ·or _Orqinance K-1299 adopted by the Board ·of 
Commif:fs:toriers of the City of Jeraey City on June. 2·0, 
1950-." . 

__ Two· 'ABC· agents_ entered: def'e-ndant 's licensed -premises 
on Sunday, March 15, 1959,, at about 2:40 a~m., after -_-_ 

- observ·µig' tha~. _ six m~n were prese-nt· therein. The agents ,, 
'·asc~rtained th:at three of'the men .were not employees or other- 1 

wise connected with the licensee. Two of. these men were seated 
at the_ bar drinking beer, one of whom stated_that he had just 
been served With the beer• - -

- ' 

- - The-··--ioca-1. ordinance prohibit·s the conduct of the 
'lioe~sed bUsine~s on the ~remises_between tha hours· of ·2:60 a.m. and_ l:-00 -p~m. ·on Sundays, and further provides that a 
licensee: shai'l 'no:t ·suffer or permit any person whatso'ever, 
e·xcept the licensee· and .his actual employees_, upon the 

,, lfcensed premi'ses .during prohibited hours. -. 
. . ' ) 

-: · Defendant 'has a prior adjudicated record. ;Effective 
·Ma~ch 24j '19$8; itB license was suspended by the Director for 
teb days for sale of alcoholic bev~rages in.:original ~on­
tainers fO.r ·off-premises- conswnption during prohibited hour-s. · 
Bulletin :1~22; ·Item 8. -. It is ·urged in alleged mitigation.­
that, in- imposing penalty herein, consideration be given to 
the ract,that such violation was not exactly similar to the 
pre_sent. violat'ion o · . However, both are "hours" violations and 

'.the licens~e ~hould not expect any fine distinction of degree 
to. be_made~ The minimum suspension of-fifteen days·ror the 
iriat~rit ·violat~on (R~ Ollie's Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1218, Item 
7) will be ·doubled:_because of the similar violation which 
occurre_d within a f.ive-year period (Re. Mekis & o' Shaughnessy, 
Bulletin 952, Item 6). - I shall suspend defendant's license 

·ror' thirty days. Five days will be remitted for the plea. 
- entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. 

, Accordingly"· i_t is, on this 30th day of March, 1959, 

_ _ _ -ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License d'-378, _ 
- issued by the-. Mun:1.cipal Board of Alcoholic B~verage Control of-
-the City of Jersey City to Canzano,_ Inc., t/a Caven Point Bar &- .. 
Grill, f9r premises 784-86-88 Garfield Ave_n~e "·. Je;rse:y City., bA 
and the- same_ is hereby suspended .for twenty .. :f:tve- (25) days, 
·commencing at 2 :OO a .m. Monday,· April 6, _1959, and terminating 

- at 2:0p a.m,. ·Friday, May 1, -1959. -
~= 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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.Jt\·rDeferidant" pleaded .·nori vu1t: 'to\·ttl.'~harge ·.,,at.legtng\;;; .. t .~· 'l!t1}:M 

••• J '".: s~ltf,> '.,served ·and ·.de livered' a'i'o'qho'li~~t~everage~~i',ij(f,~ e)1~}~i{~~11::: ,,, !,"" . 
. .,mino~, .in violation of· Rule· 1 of' State:· Riagulation. NoT· 1

~0/~·::1···:.,1 ...... :.~:, 

·. '~~~~tt···•.•~~ -3< ~~~d~~} . ·~~~~~d1~h~;;5~~~i~aa~.~ u~e~~s~tR~1~.r,·i,:;t~;~;. 
d.e.fendant:'s licensed premises· f'rom the" d:e.f'endant-11oensee .Jri:'.V\:i~::m·:;:. 
. w.~thput .. ·being-«1ue,st1oned as .to his age o~ required~ to. sign' .;:.v:.::::·:.;;.t~X­
~ :~ri¥vJi~Wr.~·~·~~·;p .. ~epra a~nta t ion, . thereof. ·.: · Evet'et~.- was. aooompa·niecf~:v'.&;·:,:; 
· ·~VJ:~:~t~~_e'.e:;~::'Oe>mpaniona who w~i ted ·outside ·.i;rf·a·:niotor·"'.·veh1Qle: .:':' ·-.: :<'.··':·::· 
ii1tf.~~:·~~:::;q1:verett··:e~tered .. the: 110.e1nsed -premises,·. emerged:M~th.::·th~·>:·.·: 
:}1'~;~~f.i(fiij~.:;.~.;r.e·~:1'o1n~d. them ~n the oar. · ". Whe~ .oonf'r-ont-ed · · ~Y · Eve.:r~~·1''.·:.:;. 
~t'l'b:1;1~;1;~f·1ate·r .. ~ dat · -: ,_:,.·the. ·11oensee. admitted ·the· sale· or. the :three:.:;~·~;:1/· 
,:. ·:·~·: ~~t~jf{tl.f :;::.~e~;,' ~o ·.111M 'at ··the··· t1me here~nabove ~et'.{,~.f:~~ZJ~f.~:; ··~J, 
~t(;,,~, . ~&:.d<~i;::~:D·et'endant -hae.· a prior ·adjudicated record• :E:r··reotive'.!;t;i'I/;': 
.~·i~~~i.1~~~'.!9,}1/,,:ii'9.~5· .. h~,.r :c-l-1qense ·was. s·uapended for :five .. d·ays · by.,_·th,(;: .. ::?.~;:;;;~:· 

. J[.{l~'.~~:;:{~.~S·U~?lS·· •ut9or.:Lty. f'or sale .to· minors •.. However1. sinoe_,:i~:'./•'.,:~('.: 
.. :;~li·1s:/~~m1lar,v+olation·ooourred more than ten:years ago·,.,·it.·:"_:-::-·· 
:.W".~l].ir:;:nc)'t~·.,be_.; o()n~:Ld.ered. ·in fixing the penal~y herein. ·, <"·· .. · · ._:: ::·_ 

· ;'.·Re ·.··D:1Ter·i1zz1£ :·:e~lle~i~.>1255, · Item l ... ·. Effe·oti·ve .. Sept_ember.-; 1.'.18;: . 
... ,;:.1951·:::Jie:~.(l~oep_ae· was .suspended for -t~ent~t d~ys· by the.' then·:.::>::·:.:<·:, 

,'~~~~:ti~Ji.:~i~:~·~~~:~VE'~~;~?:~~;i·~"·.·~:~;~~~e~~nd!~~;:·1,,::~s~·1J!,;;j::L 
:<.J'or, .. ~;,f1ftee~1 .. 'day.s-i '-.t~e. :m.1n1mµm:,.penalty. f'or ·-.:s~le·, to ·a· ·19~ue~:rt.t~.·:,"<i'.~!'.'.! 
;:::,:·"~1~:·:::miriozt: .. i-.(Re ·:· Hanover .. :Liguor ·:Store·~·· ·Inc·. :. ··Bulle t1p·_ 1~53:/>:\;r:F:,,w;:;~:;f. _ 
::.:·Item ·.6lr':.to. w111oh. w!ii be added f'ive -aaye". be:oauee ·of :"·the ... <.~:.:'.J::'.·(::;o;>".!J;:,~ 
<:e1m1lar·:-..v1b·lat,ion;,.-whioh: ooourred 'more· .. than rive. but' lea~·.-.·:tha··rt:~::, 

· 
1}.t·e'.n .... years <ago··.:.-·(Ref ··Jednosc ·T ~.·· Koaoiuszko · Assoo1at1on·;:· Bu1·1et~riV.'' 
. \: 1265 1·; Item : .. 8}:, -. making· a ~total . auepens1.on · of, twenty. aay'er~::-.. :: .- ~:~V'e:. 
:::i.days :w111• be.,.remitte:d for. the plea· ·ant.ered .herein, .·.leavi'nS;>:'..~)'.·.:J:·~, 
.. .,-~et: suspension of. fifteen. days. · · · · , ... · .:· ·:., .. " .. ::./ . 

. . . , ".· .. ·· ·· :··Aa99rdingly_,, it is, on this 31st day of March, 1959,, 

... · ... · .. . :. -:·'OaDEREn th~t· · Pie nary Retail· Constlm.pt:ion L1cen~e· . .: 0~?·7~.;.·.~; .. ··::.: ... · 
.. · 1esued· by· the ·Tc;>wnship Cormnittee of the Township of': Egg·"HaI'b.cu:fN:> 
. :.Jio ... Et~e-1. He>.f'fm~n.1· _·f9~: .. prem:ls~s·· on.· Poplar Avenue·-~ :earga:1~t·o.wn·%.!;~:\C~· 
. ;JlQad,. ~gg Harbp,l' .. Townah.1p.; _,.be ·~md the same -~s ,hereby· Sl1SP~.ride~ ... ~,:.: 1:.: . 

·· : for•. f':ifteen (15·) days 1· · oo·mmencing at 7 :00 a •mt Wednesda~t'I '·.:'.Apr~l;J 
-·~1 :1959, and ten;m1~a~1ng at 7 :oo a.m., Thursday:. .Apr11·>23/~:l-95 .. 9·•: .. '_" 
. . , .. ·. . · '> · . WILLIAM HowE I>AV1s · . , '.(,":.:;,,;;. 

Director. 
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... 4. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·. - SALE TO MINOR - . LICENSE SUSPENDED 
~OR 2.0··DAYS:. 'LESS 5. FOR ·PLEA • 

. In :the. Mat'ter of .Di~ciplinary · 
Proceed:thg'a agatnst 

JAMES.DUFFY-

) 

L 
_, -~· 

·;. '•) . "'· -~t/a DUFFY' s TAVERN· 
-Route.#35 
:Mad 1son ·Township _ ._ . _ .· _ ... ) -· 
:PO La\ir.~·r_9e_);Ia;rabo:r~.:· N_. J .• ,- -

1101:de; O.r ~J.~nary Reta~i~c~~sump- ) , 
t:ton License. _c-5,_ issued py tQ.e .. ) 
Township Commi tt.ee .. of'= M~Q.ison 
Township. ·1•.. . . .:·· ~~- - c~ •. .· ) -~, 

------~-~--~----~--~~~~--~~-~-~--- ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jam:es Duf:f'ir, .Defenc:lant_~iice.h.see·, Prd' se. . - .. 
Edward . F. Ambros.a,_· Esq:.·, appearing for the Division of 
· ... .. · · Alcoholic· Bever'age Control • 

.. - :; 

BY !I'HE DIRECTOR : . 

. · f>ei'endant pleaded !lQ.!}. Y..fil t9 a charge alleging that 
.. h~ sold al~O'q.9iic· bevera$·e,s_· to a m~nor in violation of Rule 
·1 of State· R.~gulation N9~·- 20~ 

. . ·, ._ . •. : . ~·: .. :.·-:~ . ' ' . -' - ·' ..... _, ·_;, :: .. 
._, :·· · on>-january 31';-:· 195.9'~-~ ·Richard --~--~~,- 17-years or age .. · · .. 

purchased . fr_om James D~f fy, ·Jr. 1 w90 was then tend:Lng bar -
in defendant •-s premisE3S, six· one-q·ua·rt bottles of beer. · The 
employee tQ.ereafter ye~bally admitted to A:F;3C agents the :~_ale 
of the .. ,bee~- to the minor in question. . - >~:; 

_,, ~ .. ~ -. . 

. _. ·:"::Defendant has'··a. _prior-· adjudicated record. Effeot-1.ve 
t!une :22-,· ·1949 bis. lic~hse. was- suspended- for ten days:- for pos­
session-_ of· ... ·a: bottle or-.··whiskey~Y,hi,:ch: bore; a lab'el that did 

·riot .truly describe -its- ·cO'ii't'e.flts~~, ::,R.e:· .. Duf f::t;,, Bulle tin 84 7 ,. 
Item l_l~ ~~·In view of ~he. ra.·ct -·tha~/ more- than· five years haye 
elapsed· since. this· d'fss~m.~lar · v-icd·ation,, I shall not take. it 
into.· cons1de_ration 1n· __ fixing .. _the. penalty herein. I sha11 · 
suspend· 9,e,fepdantts -~i'Crense for~-- tw~nty days •. Re Silverstein,_ 
~ull~t:ip .. · 1~:!{9·, Item· 5,~-~: · '.F~'V'e :d~ys,•:will::_b.e.--~·re.m.i..tt~d.. _fol'_ the 
p·lea· .e"'ift:ers'.Ef:: herein .. ,· .. -1ieayin·g·.,_:a.~- fl.~~:· ~s'.·iisJ;fenslorl' 9r fi'fteen days-. 

. - ; .. ~ ~:. :.·- :=: , ... - . , ~· -:'.. :::_.: ... ~~ :'.·: : L .. ('.:~:·:. - : ..... _: .. .. .. .'. . . 

· · · · .... · Acrc:ordingly,:- j;:t< f~· /-"bn -'.thi:~::: :24~th·: day. of:.· March-, 1959, 

. · ORDERED 'that P1efr1ar:y:- Reta;·~Ii.fCo.ristimp'tton~- Lic'ense c-5, 
· 

1 
issued· by 1;,p~ Township .O.ommitte_~ of_, Madi~on Township to James 
Duffy,_ t/a.-.-:puffy~s. Tave_~n, -.::·:ror .. pre~1ses Route".#35,· Madison - · 
~.oWris·p:~p::,.:.- b~~:·-':?-nd the.:. same i::S ·hereby-Ls~µs-pended- for :f-ifteen (15) 

· d'ays,· c·O:Purienci'ng .at 2~.£00 a.m·:•::·Weatfernday--,: April 1, 1959, and 
~ermin~t'ih~,. 'at. 2:00· .a .rrr.·. Thursd_ayJ· :AI>r11·16, 1959. · . 

·~: .,·• ' ·~ <..) -~· 

, ~ 'r.. . \ 

. ; "· wa:1ii~-- HoWE nAv!'s . 
Diregtor. 

~-..•. ; .. : __ . · .. ·: 
. { 
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5 •. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOH - PH!OR RECORD ... 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 20 DAYS, LESS 5· FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
1Proce~dings against 

dOLDEN MOON CAFE, INC • , · 
t/a GOLDEN.MOON.CAFE 
Rt. 206 & Chambers Corner 

· . Sp. ririgf-ie ld.·. TownshiJ? 
·. (Burlington County) 

PO Mount Holly, N. J., 
i 

) 

I \ ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Ret.ail Consurnp- )' . 
. tioh.License C-~, issued by the: 
Township Committee of Spring.field ) 
·rrownsnip. · · 
------------~--~---~--------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
it sold,, served and delivered alcoholic bev·erages to a minor J 

in violation of Rule 1 o~ State Regulation No. 20. 
,, 

On February 20, 1959, at about 11:45 p.m., Robert ---, 
age 20, and a 21-year-old companion entered defendant's 
licensed premises and remained there until about 1:45 a.m., 
February 21, 1959, during which period Robert tlrank five or .. 
six glasses of beer which had been served to him by William ' 
J,. Hare:, the bartender.. Hare, . when confronted by ~Robert on 
February 25th., claimed th.at he served beer at the tim~ in. 
question to Robert after the latter had displayed to him a 
drart·card and a red driver's license .of a person over·the· 
age of 21. Robert denied that.he displayed any such docu~ 
ments. · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record •. 1Effective. 
Septembe·r 16, 1957 i.ts ·license ·was suspended for ten days by·" 
the Director fo~ sale-to minors. Bulletin 1191, Item 5 •. 
Since the present offense is the second similar viol~tioti:; 
within a period of five yea.rs, I shall double the minim~ 
suspension of ten days for sale to a minor 20 years of age,· 

· and su.spend defend.ant 1 s iioense for' twenty days •.. Five days ,. 
will be remitted for the pl~a entered herein, leaving a net.· 
suspension of' fifteen days.- · · 

Accordingly, it 1s, .on this 24th day of ~arch,~1959~ 
' I 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption-License C-2,. 
issued by· the Township Committee of Springfield Township to· 
Golden Moon Cafe, Inc., t/a Golden Moon Cafe·; for premises. 
on Rt. 2o6 & Chambers Corner, Springfield Township,. be and 
the same is hereby suspended for fifteen ( 15) days, com,- · 
mencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, Aprii 1, 1959,.and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, April 16, 1959. 

\ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 



.::~.~,, -:i:-..:Nm>"J3Eii~:.df.. ,TuiU.NI-CIPliL ~LICENSES ISSUED AND Ai'VlOUNT OF F'EES Pb.ID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, l958 TO MARCH 31, 1959 J.~S REPORTED TO THE DIRECTOR 
~~~~-- . . ;;:;»._.:~1_:. .. ;.,.~.OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO h .. S. 35:1-19 

(IJ 
. ri 

C L A S· S 1 F I C A T I 0 N 0 F L I C E N S E S 
Plenary Plenary 
Retail Retail 

\_Consumption Distribution Club 
No. Fees No. 

County Issued Paid Issued 

1.tl~-:,ntic · 487 $ 208;-450.41 ·' ·72 ·$ 
Bergen . · 811. 5()7, 734.04 501 
Burlington · 187' 81,380.55· 40 
CaITiden -453· 224,457.53 82 

·Cape .r.ia.y. ·--· 155· 76 ,800.00 · ll 

\ 

Fees No. 
Paid Issued 

27 ;6·25.00 24 
87,988.00 115 
12,225 .. 00 45 
55,925 .. 00" 75 

Fees 
- Paid 

* 2,295.00 
10,525.48 

6,350.00 
7,457.54 
lj950.00 
4,060c00 

Limited 
Retail 
Distribution 
No. Fees 
Issued Paid 

. 53 ~ 2,496 .50 
l 50.00 

Seasonal 
Retail 

Consumption 
No. 
Issued 

5 $ 

·l 

Fees 
~. Paid 

1,581.65 

575.00 

Cumberland 80 401875e.OO 14 
Essex . 1547 759,351.10 - 550 

4',ooo~·oo ,16· · 
B,700.00 50 

209,718.90 104 " ·l.4:;159 .44 
·1,950.00 
9,658.21 

28 1,400.00 .... 2 i,soo.oo 
Gloucester 108 · 58,595.00 15 
Hudson 1559 697j784.25. 298" 
Hunterdon 79 28,000.00 .10 
u~rcer " 422 258,550.00 . 51 
Middlesex 652 312,457.19 79 
Monmouth 551 . 287, 710. 71 .122 
Morris . 557 132 ,149. 28 . -· 97 
Ocean 195 ·109,S67.00 47' 
Pa:~saic .869 357:1105.Bo·:- _ 167 , 
Salem 51 19, 500·. 00 · 8 · 
Somerset 187 85,700.00 41 
Sussex 165 45,805.oo 21 
Union ......... 550 ·506,.516.10 144. 

. Warren· . 148 ... 44,070.00 20. 

31 920.00 22 
122,400.00 84 

5,560.00 10 
21,400_.oo 58 
25,388•71 99 
45,620.00 44 
~2,750.00 54 .· , . 
ie.,.68Q. oo 24 · 
5lj530'~00 _.:~, -42 -_- .· 
,_l,550.00 . 20 
12,595.00 28. 
"41185.00 9 ) 
66 ,860.00 78 ._ 
.s, o~o •. oo 2a . 

. 1,100.00 
7,925.12 
8,681.79" 
4,'950.00 
4,842.20 
2,575.00 . 
5,068. 75.. 
1,658.76 
5,190.55" 
. 545.00 

9,055 •. 49 . 
5,100.00 . 

... 

65 2,700.00 

4 200•00 
10 455.00 
19 :950~00 

9.· 42s.·oo 

1 so.oo 
.2e · .1,51s.oo 

.1 

26 
5 

. . 
l 

2 

391~63' 

ll,,845.02 
l,;512 .• 50·· 

. ?25.00 

-:a.a.a4 .. 

Number 
Surren-

dered 
Revoked 
Exnired 

5 

1 

2 

l 

5 
1. 

26 
5 

1 
2 
2 

. Total ... . 9,551' $4,422,45a.s2 1990 $795,480.61 1001$. :qi,o76 .~·5.: 216 $10,.oei.so 45 :- $ _11 ;·~47 .62 49 

\, 

William Howe. Davis· 
Dire~tOr 

Number 
·ti.cen-
ses in 
Effect 

585 .. 

1278 
275 
610 
162 

$ 

Total _ .. 
Fees 
Paid 

258,370.41 
410,125.65 
100,005 .• 55 
266,215.97 
82,750.00 

124 48 ,655.00 
1829 ,986jl29.44 
145 44,465.00 

, 198-5 SS2,542.46 
l99 52,660.00 

. ' . 529 . . ' ' .288 '266 • 7 5 
815 546,707.69 
-~727~ . . . 5~,558.75 

. 527: ." . . 172,005.98 ' 
. .,,, . ·264 -/' 15_2, 122 ~00 
.... 1001 . · ..4l5,s2e·.n 

79· - ' 22,508. 76 
2ss io1;4as.ss 
196 50,810.00 
798' 585,584.59 

' 196 .: .. . . 52 ;·548 ~84 

'12558 .. '·$~,554,424.58 
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7~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DELIVERY·OF ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGES 
WITHOUT.INVOICES OR MANIFESTS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. ·. 

' ' ( 

In the Matter of Discipl:inary 
Proceedings against '· 

ISRAEL YACKER and SAMUEL YACKER 
t/a SOUTH WOOD LIQUORS 
1101 S. Wood Avenue 
Linden, N. J·e, 

); 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distri.- ) 
bution Licens.e D-4, issued .by the 
Municipal Bo~rd of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Controt .of the 1 City .of · · 

. Linden.. ) 
' ' 

--------~~~-~-----------------------

-CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-lice.nsees, .. Pro: se,. , i·· 

· Edward ·F. · Ambrose, Esq.,· appearing for :bi vision of Alo oho lie · 
aev~rage Control. 

BY TH~ DIRECTOR: 

Defendants ·~leaded·non vult to·a ~hArge a1l~ging that 
they transported·and delivered alcoholic b~verages in: their 
licensed vehicle without the driver thereotf having in'. his pos~ 
session· bona fide invoices or manifests, iri violation'·or Rule 
3 of . State"Regulation No. 17. . · · , · 

· On Decem·ber 17, 1958, ·Samuel Yack1:?r (one of the 
defendants) sold and delivered divers cases of alcoholic bev­

-erages to a cust6mer_but did not _list on.the· delivery sl1p · 
the size~ of the containers nor the brand.o~ liquors transported, 
as required by the aforementioned Rule. . . , 

Defendant.s 1 have no prior adjudicat~d record. I sha11 
suspend their license for ten days (Re Bodnat-.,, Bulle.tin 1032, 
Item 8). Five days will be remitted for· the· plea entered._ 
herein,. leaving a net suspension of five ~ays. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of March; 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Li.cense · D~4,· . 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of · .· 
the City· of Linden· to Israe 1 Yacker and· Samue 1 Yacker., t/a .. ·"· .: 
South Wood Liquors, for premises 1101 s. Wood· Avenue,, Linde·n 1 . · 
be and the same· is hereby suspended for five (5) days, com~· ... ::­
mencing at 9:00 a.m. Monday, March 30, 1959, and terminat.ing :;· 
.at 9 :00 a.m. Saturday,, April. 4, 1959. . . · · 

MILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . · 
Director. 
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8 •. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT STILL, ALCOHOL 
AND.MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED FORFEITED - PADLOCKING WAIVED. 

) 

) 
ON HEARING 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
April l8, 1958 of a number of 
various still parts, a quantity of 
alcohol, other personal property, 
and a Chevrolet truck at the prem­
ises of· Armor Wrecking Company at 
the intersection of Randolph and 
Martin Streets, Avenel, in the Town­

) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

) 

ship of Woodbridge, County of Middlesex ) 
and State of New Jersey~ . . 
~----------------~----------------------) 
Anthony A. Calanora, Esq~, Attorney for Joseph Cepiel arid 

· Edward Cepiel., 
I. Edward Amada, Esq ... , appearing for th.; Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY·THE'DIR..ECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the, ··provi­
sions of Title 33,.Chapters 1 and 2, Revised Statutes of New 
Jersey, to determine whether a still,, a quantity of aicohol, 
other personal.property and a Chevrolet truck, described in 
a sqbedu~e·attached hereto, seized on April 18, 1958 .at prem­
·ises of -Armor·. Wrecking Company located at the· intersection of 
Randolph .and Martin Streets, Avenel, in the Township of Wood­
bridge, "New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and shoul.d 
be forfeited and .further .to determine whether the premises 
should. be padlocked~ 

..... When .the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. 
33: l.""'.'66 and. R" S. 33 :2-4, an appearance was entered on behalf 
of Joseph Cepiel and Edward Cepie·l, who sought waiver of pad.­
locking of the premiseso No one appeared to oppose forfeiture 

·or the. seized prope~tyo 

·.·Evidence ·or· ·ABC· agents was presented at such hearing 
which establishes that there was a large illicit still on the 
premises, and a quantity of alcohol and mash. The Chevrolet 
truck was parked on the premises. The agents seized the stil~, 
alcoh9l, mash, truck, and other various itemso · 

.' A sample.: of the alcohol was analyzed by the Division 
chemist who reports that it is alcohol fit for beverage .pur­
poses when. ·diluted with water, with an alcoholic· content by 
volmne of 83 percent., 

The still was not registered with the Director. of the 
Di vis ion of Ale oho lie Beverage Contro 1 as reql:llrerl by R.. S. 
33 :2-L, The alcohol is illicit because it was· :manufactured 
illegally and without payment of tax on alcoholic beverages. 
Such illicit still, illicit alcohol, the Chevrolet truck, and 
all other personal property seized on the premises constitute 
unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture and the prem­
ises are subject to padlocking. ·Re ·sQ 33 :1-l(i and y), R.S. 
33 :1-2, R.S. 33 :l-66, R.,So 33 :2-2, 5·0 . . . 

The record owner of the premises is Armor Wrecking 
Company, of which Joseph Cepiel and Edward Cepiel,.,.ar·e officers. 
It(Wa~ a junk y~rd, for wre~ked motor vehicles, ~1th a few 
dilapidated buildings or sheds thereone The particular p~rt 
of the premises where the still was seized was ostensibly 
leased ~Y the Cepiels to a rubber reclaiming company. It is 
not necessary to dete~mine whether ·the owners of the_ property 
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were directly implicated in· the operation of the illicit still, 
or should have lmown of its presence therein_. since in any 
event, no purpose ~ill be.served in padlocking the above . 
described structures. Under such circLUnstances padlocking 
will be waived. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the 
seized property, more fully described in Schedule "A"· attacqed 
hereto,· constitutes unlawful property, and the same be and_ 
hereb~ is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 
33:1-56 ·and R.s·. 33 :2-5, and shall be sold at public sale for. 
the use of the State ~n accordance with State Regulati9n No.· 

· 29 or retained for the use of hospitals· and ·state 1 county and 
municipal institutions or destroyed in who.le or. in part~ at · 
the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control .. 

9. 

Dated: March 23, 1959. 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

. Director. 

SCHEDULE If A II 

7 - 5-gallon c~ns of alcohol 
35 - e~pty 5-gallon cans: 

1 - copper column 
1 dephlegmator 
1 - copper cooker 
1 - receiving tank 

29 - 225-gallon hogsheads, 8 with mash 
. 7 - pumps 
· 1 - oil burner 

1 - boiler 
184 - bags of sugar 

Miscellaneous personal property 
1 - Chevrolet truck, Serial No. 2HS14925, 

Engine No. GM886895, N. J. Registration 
XOY820 

SEIZURE - FO.RFEITUEE PROCEEDINGS - 'I'HANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - ALCOFOL OHI)ERED. FOHFEITED - MCYI10R VEHICLE RETlffiNEL1) 
TO INNO CEI'-JT 0 WUEH . 

) Case No. 9883 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER . 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
January 25, -1959 of L~5 t11rn -quart 
''Mason" jars of alcohol and a Buick ) 
sedan-on the Ne~ Jersey Turnpik~ at 
the 34 Mile Po~t, in the Township of )· 
Mount Laurel, County of Burlington, 
and State of New Je:r;'sey. ) 

James 'Mason Davis., Pro se. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq •. ,' appearing for the Division of Alcoholfc 

Beverage Controlo 
I 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised.Statutes of New Jersey, .to 
determine whether 45 two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol and a 
Buick sedan, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on 
January 25., 1959 on the New Jersey Turnpike, at the 34 Mile 
Post.,. 'Mount Laurel, New Jersey, qonstitute unlawful property 

·and should be fdrfeited. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to H. s. 
33:i-66, ~James Mason Davj_s, the registered owner of the mot'or 
vehicle, appeared and sought .its return. No one appeared to 

oppose fd~feiture of the alcohol. 



.. ' 

.> . .• ·Reports of ABC agent·s: and other· documents in the file1 
presented in evidence wit~ the eon~ent of Mr.~Davis, disclo~e 
the: fo.llowing facts : · · )~y:} 

A New Jersey- 1 State Tr.oo,per on the above date and loc;a.;;., 
tiori halted the Buick sedan during his routine patrol of ~.- . 
traffic on the highway. The trooper ascertained that Haywa:od. 
Perry waa:. driving the car, and that. there were three other 
pasS:engers there in e ·When the trooper discovered thE;? 45 jar~ · 
of alcohol in the trunk of' the car,. without any stamp indi.::l;· -
eating the payment Of tax on alcoholic beverages on any of 
the jars, he took into· custody the·. C'ar·, alcohol, and Haywood 
Perr:ri-, who in a signed s-tatement., declared that he purchased 
the 'moonshine" alcohol in Virg·inia. Late·r the alcohol and 

· car were ·turned over to ABC· ag·ents. 

A sample of the contents: of one of the jars· was 
analyzed by the Divis.ion chemist. who reports ~hat it is alco­
hol ~and water, _fit for beve·rage: purposes with· an alcoholic 
content by volume of 45 .5. percent. _ . . 

·The seized alcohol is- illic·it. because of the absence of 
a tax stamp on any of the: j.ars. R.·s .. 33:1-l(i), R.S. 33:1-88. 
Such illicit alcohol. and the Buick sedan in which such, illicit 
alcohol. was transported and f'ouncl c0·nstitute unlaw.ful 'property 
and ·.are subject to forfeiture. H •. 8. 33:1-l(y),· R.S.· 33:1-2, · 
R. S • ._ 33 : 1-66 • ·. · · . ·· .. 

Jame.s Mason Davis te-stif'i.ed ~o the following effect: · 

.. He has ·been E3mployed as a labor.er for many years and 
resides with his wife and se.ve:n children.. He has owne.d a car> 

. sine~· 1951 and purchased the Buick s:edan in question in June 
1958, .and. there is a. balanc.e b·f abo-ut $260000 due to the 

1 
• 

finance. company which financ·ed such purchase. He loan·ed the 
car «to Haywood Perry; whom he had known for many years-_, and 
who was. employed by a house wrecking; concern ... ·Perry 1 s' car had 
bee·n burned, and Perry to:Id him he· want.ed to borrow the car to 
visit his fa.ther in Virginia..· He- did not have· any reason / to 
s.uspect _that Perry w6uld u·s,e. the ... car to transp~rt illicit 
alcohol. 

Haywood -Perry does not appear· to have any previous 
criminal recOrdo 

' \ . 

I am. satisfied from ·the evi.de,nc:e pre·sented that James 
Mason· Davis a·cted in go.ad faith~ and· did not know or have any 
reason to suspect that hi's car would be used by-Haywood Perry 
r·or· the"'; unlawful transpo.rtat:ion O·f' alcoholic beverages. Hence, 

" I shall return the Buick s·edan to, him" 
' ( 

·- Acc9r~ingl·y, .it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that -if on o:r 
befo~e the 3rd day of April 1959, James Mason Davis pays the 
costs incurred in the. seizure' and s.torage · of his Buick sedan, 
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, such motor' vehicle 
will be returned· to him; and ft. is further· · 

. .DETERMINED and ORDERED }-;hat·: t~e alcoholic beverages 
·listed in the aforesaid Schequle "'A'' c·onstitute unlawful prop­
erty ana·; . .-the _same be. and hereby ar·e· r·o)rfeited ··in acc-Ordance 
with the ·provisions of: _R. s.. 33 :1-66· and that they be retained 
f·or the use of hospitals and st.ate·, county and ·municipal insti­
tu·tions, or destroyed in whole or· in pa:r_t, at t;he direction of 

, the Director· of the Division· of Alco.hol1c Beve·r.age Cor}'trol. 
' ' . ':.~ / 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
, Da.ted : March 23, 1959. Director. 

~.· 
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SCHEDULE "A " 

L~5· - two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol 
1 - Buick sedan, Engine No. 68042395, 

Seri~l No. 36616772; New York 
Registration 21453~: 
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.10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MIJ,10R - PRIOR RECORD -
LICEN~E' SUSP~NDED FOR 25 DAYS,. LEss·5 FOR PLEAQ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES SEDDON 
t/a MELODY BAR. 
795 Summerfield Avenue 
Madison Township 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER. 

PO Laurence "Harbor", N. J. , 
) 

Holder of· Plenary Retail Cons ump- ). 
tion License C~21, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of Madison 
Township. · · . 
--------------~----------------~---) Charles Seddon, Defendant-11Qensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, appearing for Divi~ion of Alooholic 

· Beverage Cont~ol • 
. BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ·has pleaded lli?l1 .Y.£!.t to a ·ohar·ge alleging 
that he sold, served and delivered alcoholic: beverages to a 
minor, in violation of Rule 1' of State Regulation No. 20. 

On February 25, ig59, a local poiice: offi~er appre- : 
hended Edward --- (age 18} when the officer observed Edward· 
emerge from the· defendant's licensed premises'. with a paper 

· bag in which there was a quart bottle of beer. The officer 
then entered the premises· with the minor and1confronted the 
bartender who admitted that he had sold the beer in question 
to the minor. The bartender,, subsequently qtlestioned by ABC 
agents", reiterated his admission. 

Defendant has .a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
October 9, 1957, his license was susp~nded by '.the Director for 
·thirty-five days on three charges, one of which was sale to 
minors (Bulletin.1195, Item 2). The.minimum penalty of .fifteen 
days for sale of alcoholic beverages to an eighteen-year-old 
minor will be increased to suspension of the l1oerise for the . 
period of twenty-five days in ·View of the pricir"'. record including · 
the s~cond similar violation within the period of fiv~ years 
(R;e Guar1511a,_ Bulletin 1234,, Item 5). F1v.e d.ays will be · 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of twe~ty days. · · 

. I 

A~·cordine;ly,, it is, on this 25th day c,r March, 1959, 

. ORoERED that. Plenary Reta.11 Consumpt:tcm License C-2i, 
issued by· the Township Committee of Madison Township .to Charles 
Seddon, t/a Melody Bar, for premises 795 Summerfield Avenue, 
Madison Township~ be and the same is hereby suspended for.twenty 
(20.}·days, commencing at 2:00 a.me Thursday,, April 2 1 1959 1 and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, April 22,, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.Director~ 
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11 .. -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEUINGS' - SUS.PENSION HEIMPOSED AFTER 
-AFPIRMANCE BY APPELLATE' DIVISION. ~L:'i :_) 

MICHAEL-DeLUCGIA, t/a 
CLUB 25, 

Appe· 1 lant ,_ 

-v_s. - -

) 

) 

) 

BOARD OF- AtCOHO:LIG BEVERAGE' ): 
CONTROL.FOR THE: GITY OF 
PATERSON, ) 

Responde·nt • ); 
' ' -------------------------------

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

0 RD ER 

On July 22,. 1958, I af'firme'd the ben-day suspension -
of appellant's license theretofore imposed by respondent. 
See Bulletin 1240, It·em l. Pending appellant's· appeal to the 
Superior Court.,, Appellat.e Di.vision, . the C:ourt stayed the sus -
pension.. On March 17,. 1959,_ the Court affirmed my determina­
tion and the _suspens1on may- now, therefore, be- reimposed. 

Accordingly, it is.,. on thi.s 3lat day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that the ten-day s·us.pension of'. Plenary Retail 
Consumption Lice.nse C-162, held by· appellant for premises 
13 No. Main Street,. Paters:on, be and the same, is hereby 
reimposed to commence at 3 :00 a.m. •.. Monday, April 6, 1959, 
and t,o te:rminate at 3 ::00 a • .m. 'l'hursday ;. April 16, 1959. 

'; 

' .~! 


